

Nos. 12-2477 & 12-2556

---

**IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

VICKY T. BENNETT,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

CSX TRANSPORTATION, INCORPORATED,  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

Appeals from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of North Carolina  
in Case No. 5:10-cv-00493-BO (Boyle, J.)

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT  
CSX TRANSPORTATION, INCORPORATED**

---

Scott S. Cairns  
MCGUIRE WOODS LLP  
Bank of America Tower  
50 North Street,  
Suite 3300  
Jacksonville, FL 32202  
(904) 798-3323

John C. Millberg  
Meredith E. Woods  
MILLBERG GORDON  
STEWART PLLC  
1101 Haynes Street,  
Suite 104  
Raleigh, NC 27604  
(919) 836-0090

Evan M. Tager  
Miriam R. Nemetz  
Scott M. Noveck  
MAYER BROWN LLP  
1999 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 263-3000

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellant  
CSX Transportation, Incorporated*

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. THE EVIDENCE IS INSUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT LIABILITY UNDER TITLE VII. ....	1
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S ERRONEOUS EVIDENTIARY RULINGS NECESSITATE A NEW TRIAL.....	7
A. The District Court Erroneously Excluded Evidence Indicating That The Vandalism Was Committed By Someone Other Than A CSXT Supervisor.....	7
B. The District Court Erred In Admitting The Testimony Of William Darity.....	16
III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN AWARDING FRONT AND BACK PAY.....	20
A. Bennett Is Not Eligible For Front Or Back Pay Because She Neither Sought Nor Obtained A Finding Of Constructive Discharge. ....	20
B. The Awards Of Front And Back Pay Are Excessive.....	27
1. The district court exceeded its discretion in awarding 27 years of front pay at full salary. ....	27
2. The district court miscalculated the amount of back pay.....	31
CONCLUSION .....	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 28.1(e) or 32(a).....	34
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alicea Rosado v. Garcia Santiago</i> , 562 F.2d 114 (1st Cir. 1977).....	23
<i>Barfield v. Orange Cnty.</i> , 911 F.2d 644 (11th Cir. 1990) .....	18
<i>Blackburn v. Martin</i> , 982 F.2d 125 (4th Cir. 1992) .....	31
<i>Brady v. Thurston Motor Lines, Inc.</i> , 753 F.2d 1269 (4th Cir. 1985) .....	25
<i>Clark v. Marsh</i> , 665 F.2d 1168 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....	26
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993) .....	19, 20
<i>Dennis v. Columbia Colleton Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 290 F.3d 639 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	20, 21
<i>Dial v. Travelers Indem. Co.</i> , 780 F.2d 520 (5th Cir. 1986) .....	12, 13
<i>Disher v. Fast Fare, Inc.</i> , 898 F.2d 144 (table), 1990 WL 29208 (4th Cir. 1990) (per curiam).....	3
<i>Dotson v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 558 F.3d 284 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	29
<i>EEOC v. Freeman</i> , 2011 WL 1226468 (M.D. Tenn. 2011) .....	29
<i>Ford v. Rigidply Rafters, Inc.</i> , 984 F. Supp. 386 (D. Md. 1997) .....	30, 31
<i>Gotthardt v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 191 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Hammann v. Hartford Accident &amp; Indem. Co.</i> , 620 F.2d 588 (6th Cir. 1980) .....	12
<i>Hertzberg v. SRAM Corp.</i> , 261 F.3d 651 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	22
<i>James v. Jacobson</i> , 6 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	15
<i>Jurgens v. EEOC</i> , 903 F.2d 386 (5th Cir. 1990) .....	24
<i>Lipsett v. Univ. of P.R.</i> , 740 F. Supp. 921 (D.P.R. 1990).....	18
<i>Lovelace v. Sherwin-Williams Co.</i> , 681 F.2d 230 (4th Cir. 1982) .....	3
<i>Lowery v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> , 206 F.3d 431 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	17, 18
<i>Nichols v. Ashland Hosp. Corp.</i> , 251 F.3d 496 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	31
<i>Passantino v. Johnson &amp; Johnson Consumer Prods., Inc.</i> , 212 F.3d 493 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	29
<i>Rogers v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 47 F. App'x 797 (8th Cir. 2002) (per curiam).....	12
<i>Spencer v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 469 F.3d 311 (3d Cir. 2006).....	26
<i>Tyler v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> , 958 F.2d 1176 (2d Cir. 1992).....	29
<i>United States v. Cecil</i> , 836 F.2d 1431 (4th Cir. 1988) .....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Leftenant</i> , 341 F.3d 338 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	8
<i>United States v. Ozuna</i> , 561 F.3d 728 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	20
<i>United States v. Simpson</i> , 910 F.2d 154 (4th Cir. 1990) .....	14
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 459 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	14
<i>United States v. York</i> , 933 F.2d 1343 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	9, 12
<i>Vance v. Ball State Univ.</i> , --- U.S. ---, 2013 WL 3155228 (2013) .....	1
<i>Warren v. Cnty. Comm’n of Lawrence Cnty.</i> , 826 F. Supp. 2d 1299 (N.D. Ala. 2011) .....	29
<i>Wells v. N.C. Bd. of Alcoholic Control</i> , 714 F.2d 340 (4th Cir. 1983) .....	21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Westfield Ins. Co. v. Harris</i> , 134 F.3d 608 (4th Cir. 1998) .....	<i>passim</i>
 <b>Statutes and Rules</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g)(1) .....	25
Fed. R. Evid. 402 .....	14
Fed. R. Evid. 403 .....	13, 14, 16
Fed. R. Evid. 404(b) .....	11, 13
Fed. R. Evid. 404(b)(1) .....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Fed. R. Evid. 404(b)(2) .....	11, 12
Fed. R. Evid. 703.....	19
Fed. R. Evid. 704.....	18
